ATTACHMENT B

AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & RESTORATIVE JUSTICE PARTNERS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for provision of a restorative justice
program for all inmates remdmg in the Monterey County Adult Detention Facility, by and
between RESTORATIVE JUSTICE PARTNERS, INC., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?,
and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter
referred to as “County”,

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR originally entered into this Agreemeg&on July
9, 2018; and

i.\
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to extend the
agreement for one (1) additional year;

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the AGREEMENT to
enhance the scope of services provided and to fund one (1) additional year;

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 1., “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” shall be amended by removing, “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement is not to exceed
the sum of 850,594.00", and replacing it with, “The total amount payable by County
to CONTRACTQR under this Agreement Is not to exceed the sum of §94,727.00"

2. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing, “The term
of this Agreement is from 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2019" and replacing it with, “The term of
this Agreement is from 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2020™.

3. EXHIBIT A - Scope of Services shall be amended by removing Exhibit A and
Exhibit B and replacing them with Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit B-2 attached hereto.

4. Except as provided herein, all remeining terms, conditions and pro\nsmns of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall
continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT,

5. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT
executed by the County on July 9, 2018.

Restorative justice Partners, Inc,
Amount; $94,727.00
Term:  07/01/2018 to 06/30/2020 _ Page 1




AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below,

MONTEREY COUNTY f>

Dated: é 3 r/f

| “Printed Name and Title ! | \
Approved as to Fisc %'; R
%\VNKMJ Dated: 5 ] L ! 19 . A

Deputy Audltor/ConEoll YO e -
By: =t

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,

i if’)qj\ i Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer) *

Approved as to Liability Provisions: A\E\ o 10(‘(36 S€ ek O\)(\_L
Printed Name and Title

Risk Management | Dated; 5 1 ] b ) }q

Dated: |

Approv-jd as to Fo

Deputy County Ccnmsel

Dated: 5/7V 7// i [7

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the coxporatmn shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partoership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above togethier with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contraotmg in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, -
Amount: $94,727.00
Term:  07/01/2018to 06/30/2020 Page 2




EXHIBIT-A-1

- ———— — ]

A,

Al

A2

EXHIBIT-A-1

To Agreement by and between

Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, hereinafter referred te as “County”

AND
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc., hereinafter referred to
as "CONTRACTOR"

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions

SCOPE OF SERVICES

CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff, and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

A.1.1 Provide 0.12 FTE of Executive Director time, 0.60 FTE of VIP Lead
Manager;

A.1.2 Provide course curriculum designed to educate offenders on the impact that
crime has on victims;

A.1.3 Provide Victim of Crime speakers, who themselves have been a victim of
crime, to provide first hand testimony on how crime has affected them; and

A.1.4 Develop a Strategic Plan for Implementation:

a. Partner with Jail Program Staff as appropriate;

b. Implement an agreed on plan among partners for project;

¢. Implement VIP course for small group of inmates;

d. Develop a mechanism for RJ reintegration services for class participants;
e. Document results, findings; and

f. Seek out funding for an ongoing program.

County Responsibilities

A2.1 County Agrees to provide up to $94,727.00 in funding, based on actual
billings received from CONTRACTOR, as outlined below; ,

A.2.2 Provide space for meetings, coordination, and security clearances as
needed for the VOC team to meet with the Programs Team and with
inmates;

A.2.3 Using VOC guidelines, help identify inmates for the VOC program;

A.2.4 Arrange quarterly coordination meetings with CONTRACTOR; and

A2.5 Validate documentation system for the program.,

e _______________________.___. . ___ ____ ________ ___ . |

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
Amount: $94,727.00
07/01/2018 TO 06/30/2020 Page 1

Term:




EXHIBIT-A-1

- —————————————— —————————

B. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
B.1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $94,727.00 for the performance of all
things necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the

budget listed below:

Projection of how the funds will be éllocated Year 2
Expenses : 2019/20
Payroll :

Executive Director _ 8,640

.12 of salary

VIP Lead Manager : 25,000

.60FTE
Total Salaries for VIP Programming $33,64(
Payroll Taxes & Benefits

Social Security (6.2%) 2,086

Medicare (1.45%) 4388
Total Salaries, Taxes & Benefits | $36,214
Program Expenses
Accounting 1,200
Insurance ‘ 1,450
Payroll 480
Volunteer and Partner Development 1,400
Rent/Utilities 2,150
Program Supplies 1,200
Office Equipment 500
Mileage/Staff Travel , 2,000
Administrative Cost 4,000
Total Program Expenses $14,380
Total Expenses $50,594

- _____________ ______________ |
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.

Amount: $94,727.00
Term: 07/01/2018 TO 06/30/2020 Page 2




EXHIBIT-A-1

- ——— - = —————

B.2

CONTRACTOR shall charge expenses as allocated by line item. Funding may be

reallocated between line items upon request and justification by CONTRACTOR and
written approval by Jail Captain.

ALL TAXABLE ITEMS SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED. It is preferable to

state the tax rate applied in parenthesis and all taxes should be listed as a separate line
item. -

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.
CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services

performed by the same individuals.

CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

Invoicing shall occur monthly. It is preferable to submit statements electronically to the
County's invoice tracking system at:

MCSOSheriff Fiscal@co.monterey.ca.us

If CONTRACTOR lacks the ability to use this system, hard copy invoices will be
accepted via mail addressed to the following location:

Monterey County Sheriff/Coroner’s Office
Attention: Fiscal Unit Accounts Payable
1414 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Invoices due for June services each year must be presented July 15" of that same year to
facilitate the County’s year end close.

County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily
comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County.

m
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
Amount: $94,727.00

Term:

07/01/2018 TO 06/30/2020 ' Page 3




EXHIBIT-A-1
W

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.

.
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.

Amount: $94,727.00
Term: 07/01/2018 TO 06/30/2020 Page 4




EXHIBIT - B-1

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.

Community Corrections Partnership
Proposal

February 2019




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. EXHIBIT — B-1 February 2019

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
Community Corrections Partnership Proposal

ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

1. Organization Name: Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
AKA: RJP, Inc.

2. Tax status: 501 (c) (3) nonprofit
3. Tax ID # (EIN): 77-0168443

4. Organization’s address:
229 Reindollar Ave., Suite B, Marina, CA 93933

5. Telephone: 831.883.4325 office 831.869.7641 cell
6. Organization’s website: Restorativejusticepartners.org
7. Executive Director: Jennie Burciaga, MPP
8. Email: restorativejusticepartners@gmail.com
- 9. Objective: The Victim Impact Program (VIP) supports offenders to become
more aware of the impact that crime has on victims by providing course
curriculum and in-person victim speakers to correctional institutions.
10. Request: Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. respectfully requests support

for a'second year pilot project to continue a small VIP class within the
Monterey County Jail.

The mission of Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. is to provide support and
education to those affected by conflict to encourage
accountability, reparation, and empathy.




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. EXHIBIT — B-1 February 2019

Organizational Background

In 1999, a Community Restorative Justice Commission was appointed by the
Monterey County Board of Supervisors, Increased interest for restorative justice (RJ)
practices led to the incorporation of Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. (RJP, Inc.), The
keynote programs of the agency are the Victim Offender Reconciliation Program
(VORP) and Victim Impact Program (VIP). These processes offer a restorative justice
based dialogue in which victim(s) support the opportunity to meet juvenile offender(s)
in a safe and structured setting, VORP practices, in turn, form the basis of the
Restorative Justice in the Schools (RJ Schools) program. As these practices have been
studied - and found effective - for decades, so RJ Schools is proving its worth in
Monterey County K-12 schools. And thanks to local supporters, Monterey County is
now arguably a California leader of RJ implementation within juvenile-serving
institutions. During the past decade RJP, Inc. has grown stronger with a record of
providing consistent service year after year. These successes have laid the groundwork
for supporting expansion into the adult arena to support the Community Corrections
Partnership investments in:

¥» Reducing recidivism

» Maintaining and improving public safety

» Containing, or eventually reducing, the number of incarceration beds

RJP, Inc.'s programs are specifically designed with two goals in mind: to keep people
from involvement in the already-overburdened criminal justice system and to support
systems to transform climate and culture toward improvement of the well-being of
people, families and their surrounding communities. It is the objective of RJP, Inc. to
ensure that individuals are given the opportunity to learn from their mistake(s}, modify
their behavior, make different decisions over time, and have more beneficial outcomes
when confronted with future challenges. These improved decision-making skills can in
turn mitigate recidivism, thus enabling families to thrive in -- and even make
significant contributions to -- their communities.

Request

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. respectfully requests support for a small Victim
Impact course within the Monterey County Jail. The funds will provide for
coordination of a Victim Impact curriculum, coordination with Program Unit staff and
trained, volunteer victim speakers at the Monterey County Jail, in coordination with
the Sheriff’s Department.

Victim Impact Program (VIP)

The Victim Impact Program (VIP) educates offenders to become more aware of the
impact that crime has on victims by providing a pre-set course curriculum and in-
person victim speakers to attend the classes in correctional institutions. This “Listen
& Learn” curriculum (see Appendix 1), or another mutually selected evidenced-based
victim focused training, provided by the Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) Training and
- Technical Assistant Center, focuses on informing offenders of the long term harm
caused by their actions, The course builds understanding and relationships between
victitns of crime and those that have offended in similar ways. The VIP speakers, a
group of volunteers who have been victims of crime, currently address groups of
juvenile offenders in Monterey County at the Youth Center and Juvenile Hall.




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. EXHIBIT — B-1 February 2019

The Victim Impact Program supports offenders to become more aware of the impact
that crime has on victims, their families, and the community, RJP, Inc: then provides
support and education to victim impact speakers with the goal of assisting them to
effectively speak to andiences as specified by the course curriculum. Through this
course, offenders develop empathy and make attitudinal changes leading to reduced
future harm to the community. VIP offers a safe and structured setting in which an
offender’s own victimization can be examined to support emotional healing and a

reduced tendency toward crime. Through this process, offenders may develop empathy
and make attitudinal changes.

Organization need

RJP, Inc. has historically been able to make big strides on a modest budget
throughout Monterey County. It gathers support from invested volunteers,
community members, foundations, and other partners in order to work with
stalkeholders, such as those of the Community Restorative Justice Commission. If

- RJP, Inc. is able to continue to partner with the CCP on this project, funding would be
allocated toward a full time, VIP Lead Manager position as well as the research,
evaluation, organizational over site and training, volunteer development, and action
that will be necessary to provide the service(s).

Objective: Develop a Strategic Plan for Implementation

Partner with Jail Program Staff as appropriate

Implement an agreed on plan among partners for project

Implement VIP course for small group of inmates

Develop a mechanism for RJ reintegration services for class participants
Document results, findings, and seek out funding for an ongoing service

YVVVVYY

Expected Results:
» Maintenance and support of victim speakers
o Speakers report making a beneficial contribution those served, and
supported with training and information
o Inmates constructively reflect on past crimes and release anti-social
attitudes :
» Engagement with institution(s) is mutually beneficial with measurable results
o Coordination meetings held twice per quarter with institution staff
o Maintain timeline and meet schedule(s)
o Advanced training held when needed or recommended
o Jail staff remains capable of teaching curriculum to inmates
» System for data collection both speakers and participants
o RJP, Inc. will provide outcome and indicator statistics on the project, as
well as case study narratives and other outcomes.

The Victim Impact Program, based in restorative justice framework, is designed to
bring understanding, reconciliation, and healing to program participants, offenders
and victims alike, so that they can experience more satisfying lives. It is a process that
is reasonable in cost, and brings hope to the people being released from custody, their
families, and the community.




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. EXHIBIT — B-1 February 2019
Projection of how the funds will be allocated Year 2

Expenses 2019720
Payroll

Executive Director 8,640

.12 of salary

VIP Lead Manager 25,000

.60FTE _
Total Salaries for VIP Programming $33,640
Payroll Taxes & Benefits

Social Security (6.2%) 2,086

Medicare (1.45%) 488
Total Salaries, Taxes & Benefits $36,214
Program Expenses
Accounting 1,200
[nsurance 1,450
Payroll , 480
Volunteer and Partner Development 1,400
Rent/Utilities 2,150
Program Supplies 1,200
Office Equipment 500
Mileage / Staff Travel 2,000
Administrative Cost 4,000
Total Program Expenses $14,380
Total Expenses $50,594

The fundaméntal unifying hypothesis of restorative practices is that “human beings
are happier, more cooperative and productive, and more likely to make positive
changes in their behavior when those in positions of authority do things with them,

rather than fo them or for them.”

- Ted Wachtel, Internationatl Institute of Restorative Practices, President & Founder




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. EXHIBIT — B-1 February 2019

Appendix 1
About The VIP Curriculum

Welcome to the Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) TTAC's download center for the Victim Impact:
Listen and Learn curriculum. Victim Impact is geared toward helping offenders to become more aware
of the impact that crime has on victims and to take responsibility for their actions and begin to make
amends. The curriculum makes victims and their rights a central premise. In 1998, the California Youth
Authority and Mothers Against Drunk Driving developed the first comprehensive national victim impact
curriculum with funding from OVC. Since then, the victim impact program has been replicated in many
states, in both juvenile and adult facilities.

OVC recognized the need for a standardized curriculum that could be used with adults and juveniles—
one that puts “victims first,” and in 2005, it awarded funding to the California Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation to develop one.

In 2016, OVC Training and Technical Assistance Center (OVC TTAC) updated statisfics, terminology,
and other information throughout the curriculum. In addition, OVC TTAC revised several pre-lpost—test
questions and added an automatic scoring process.

Victim Impact: Listen and Learn consists of 13 units, built around 10 core crime topics: property crime,

assault, robbery, hate and hias, gang viclence, sexual assault, child abuse and neglect, domestic
viclence, drunk and impaired driving, and homicide.

OVC, through OVC TTAC, can help by offering education and tools to the field at no cost, so thosé who
provide services have the skills to reach out to victims of every type of crime, from every background,
in every place, and offer them what they need to rebuild their lives.

Source: www.ovcttac.goviviews/HowWeCanHelp/dspHowWeHelp.cfm




This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and:
Restorative Justice Pariners, ne.

(hereinafier “CONTRACTOR”).

14

oer\ miants a fl,

'4.01  The following attached exhlbits are ity rporated herem by rcference and constltute a part of
this Agreement; .

Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions
Exhibit B . Contractor's Proposal to County

Revised 09/28/12 . 1of10 Agreement ID: Restoratlve Justice Pariners, Inc.
Amount:  $44,133.00 :
Temm: 07i101/18 10 06/30/2019




5.0 __PERYO CE STANDARDS,

301  CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR s agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate
family of an employee of the County, '

es, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe

5.02 CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees,
and skillful manner and.in ¢ompliaticewithiill;applicable laws and regulations, Alt work

performed undggj:;ﬁiﬁ’ﬁ&f‘ ¢ b : y’lhw.?tgabe performed or supervised by
licensed pe *ﬁiiﬁ!"sggﬂ“ i ‘ ofined; af & tith stlt‘z icensing requirements,

503 CONTRACTOR shaf l‘gg*ﬁi}gment, and personnel
neosisary to cality, ol therwise specified in this

property . (including.
ofgizother, than in the

Altegment. CONIRAL
Saquiprisiy insefl

&q

fogorato changes shall
Esﬂﬁt’fifm'ﬁﬁ“
ly Bresd bl

! P ; ;;; .
RS
Somplokgf gt drvices,but

he it ggj_’ ce SHall set forth

theiwith an itemized
the'invoice, The

inpily submit such
Alditor-Controller shall’
ving the certifieflitivoice,. .

Approves in confoRiikywitly:this / "gi:eem?_% and shill,
$ithe Couﬁff%Audifﬁif-an‘tgglggx.fer payment, ‘Ehs County!
pay the amriotit.ertificd wigh 30 dys-ofiec :

70 TERMINATION.

7.01  During the term of this Agreement, the County may terminate the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of tetraination to the CONTRACTOR at [east thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effeétive date
of termination, In the event of such tormination, the amount payable ynder this Agreement
shall be teduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination,

702 The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediatély '
upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of

Revised 09/28/12 . 2of 10 Agreement ID: Restorative Justice Partners, Ino,
. ) _ Amount:  $44,133,00
Term: 07101118 to 06/30/2019




7.03

CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any considetation to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The <ast to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement,

The County’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agresment are funded by local, state
and federal governments, If funds from local, state and foderal sources are not obtained and
continued at a Jevel sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity

of servioes, then the CounbynidygiVe Witk notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of thyipdrties under thls Agre s
date thereafter;'a¥'the County: peeify:

9.02

9.03

iderige 0

sifanoe’, Setffying iHal wover
endoriperlts ExfCupd by, the
addition;:the Contractorupdn ¥eq

y's “Gonfratts/Purchasing
| fiot reckive a “Notice to

alkinsurance required

Qualifying Insurers: : _ . ; .

All coverage’s; except surety, “shal: companies which hold a current policy
holder’s alphabetic and finandial size category-rating of not less than A-VII, according to
the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal finenoial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

Insuranc_e Coverage Reguirements: Without liniitirig CONTRACTORs duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shali malntain in effect throughout the termi of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Revised 09/28/12 3of10 Agteement TD: ﬁeﬁtoraﬂve Justice Partners, inc.

mount:  $44,133.00
Tetrm: 07/0118 {o 06/30/2019




Commercial General Liability Insurance, including but not limited to pfemises and
operatlons, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Petsonal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Proporty Damage, Endependent Contractots, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Tnjury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence,
(Note: any proposed modifications to these general lability Insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not

applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. ANl proposed modifications are subject to County
approval ) : " '

B ayi Eris ’
leased, non-o@ned, andihired véhi
iy o 'f

with a ¢ bl’élpd;‘suj%le n:ﬁj iy

il notor vehivles, including owned,

| ].:':':'-r

g

VIdIE Sy
pertyiDam

AL

elgsi

orkérg.

?}tithe
4!

sional:se fl bd:;ag ﬁiévidcd,
<53 or plofessionipulated

; fén;jbum,;_qf’ 'bibtfess than

it @b&tj:fgﬁmmg_{ﬁiﬂctim or
il sErVices. Tf professional

oo‘cﬁwﬁ;cc basis, the
! ﬁg‘%ﬁement, obtain

5. Any such tail
Xpitation or earlier

He "1,’19«" cot}tin‘ o
tormiriation f this A

3 .
remenis shall be

altached a¥! ___q&g_f'"é""ﬂlat are proposed as not
applicable shall b mbdifications are subject to County
approval,) - '

9.04 ' Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California, Unless otherwlse specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurtence. basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required hereln shall continue in effect for & period of

Revised 09/28/12 40f10 Agreetnent ID: iestoratlve Justice Partners, Inc.

mount;  $44,133.00
Term: 07/01/18 to 06/30/2019




three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under
this Agreement, :

Eaoh liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or.limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof. Bach policy shall provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from -each subcontractor, if any,
performing wotk under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance

from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance coverage to the -
above requirements, i i )

Oual Idureds ith rasps

itiotjil Fdureds yith rosh OR’S work,
inghiding ongdfﬁg.q’ﬁd poriplet that such insurance
is Prinial yJ by the:County and that

o N

ipon. to Lortrib

U N !‘g-'%l:.la} i
by this Agrésiiiént: The!ConT
. rgg@,mit%m;ﬁye calendar days aﬁq, i
ould altefthe itdimation on the gt
ranct ’ftig‘liﬁf‘r,i'ho;wﬁ_?f’fﬁiﬁﬂff?ﬁ it:sh
il ot dnd o

out’ 4
RO 80 County '
: ot:feceived byithe #kpiration date,
d-GON shall have fiygicalendar days to
Japge:ifiico durifigrthe fiterim.  Failure by
syrance isa defaylt:of this Aft{b ment, which entitles
lingte this A gicement immedjatély. '

[}

1001 Confidentiality, CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors

shall comply with any and all foderal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information, CONTRACTOR shatl not disclose any
confidentlal records or othor confidential Information received fromi the County or prepared
in connetion with the performance of this Agréement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information, CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmif to Courity any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidéntial records of
information, CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by

: ' ' 5of10- ¢ TD: Restorative Justics Partners, ine,
Revised 09/28/12 | _ Agreemen Amount,  $44,433,00
Term: 07/01/18 1o 08/30/2019




CONTRACTOR in the perfonnance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement

10.02 County Records. . When this Agreement oxpires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall

return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
to perform services under thig Agreement

1003 Maintenance of Recotds, CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintam, and preserva all
teports and records that may be regulred by federal, state, and County rules and regulations
related to services performediindok ‘thi& Ag"' t. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a pemm{,,zof ] _ wegei}pt of final payment undet {his

Agreement, :‘g% ny hfg gatupn } a"" "_'¢-'saqd1§ xception, ot other action relating to
eeinent, isipé the i

By " in ‘excess

q;lest of the%&hnty or a3
State Auditorip

jolige, exclusive dn .,rrqwcabie
& ;to do so, alfl M) oo
on§, drawingg) i tl;\gj' Wﬁrks of

e

il
, publish, afd"ie; a I
~sound recardmgs, plctorlal reprogich

'p':'; Uood:iide politSEiof o underthls ;ent CONTRAd OR <hall not
it ithout thé pr of: :

O be Berfolmahcs ofithls Agréenss Sontigotors, shall
fawiilly discri ‘n F avnindt ai 5 ¢ mé reli] musaéxegd, color, sex,
1§abﬂlty, %m aal’c@'ﬁ’&ulon marital
o8 mer‘rn C@NTBACT@R s employment
'ﬁf‘sawiwsio tesipients, QQNTRA@T ishial ensure that the
evaluatiy and trehiment ofgits g,mployees angi ‘applicahts for employment and all persons
recelving ‘i questing Schcc ate fres.of ﬁuc‘; dlscrunmatmn, CONTCRACTOR and any
.subcantractor""&hﬁll-«.in the! ;gerf ince, of: is Agneemcp‘t‘ ﬁlﬁy comply with all federal,
i ; iibit “discrimination, The provision of
services pnmanly or exoius*iva‘iy-f-%é:ambhh‘target" population as may be degignated i in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination.

12.0 COMPLI_ANCE WITH'TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS.

12,01 1f this Agresment has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgtantee under said contract, and sald provisions shall

Revised 09/28/12 _ 60f10. Agreement ID: Restoralive Justice Partners, Inc:

Amount:  $44,133.00 .
Term: 07/0118 to 08/30/2019




be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth hetein. Upon request, County
will deliver & copy of sald contract to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR,

13,0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employes of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with the County or pariicular
County department or agency i intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
bécome entitled by virt f&is%graen‘i&iﬁoq‘gqgwe from County any form of emplayee
benefits including: Ht“riot, limitsd Yo: sigk ;Fayg}.,V'E%&E,ggA retirement benefits, workers’
compensatiori’e6V nstifangd of dishbili '

o b of disabilltgbehéfits,"GUNTRACTOR shall be solely
ed 1o pdy dirgbtliiiall APp

a) ‘spoprity;iatising oyt

: ¢ .$ A er‘e 13 h G u

licgbiéﬁjas{es,"""iﬁiﬁ}pding federal and state
f CONTRACTO! rformarice of this
OR fifg;flgmnify', and hold

r ¥ ﬁ;j?t-class,

dmifiisttators at the

2

[ T
PRICONTRACTOR:

!

JCONTRACTOR fepresents-that it pisently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during: the fepmyofithis Apreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any mannier 6¢ to"iny degree with thé full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement, - '

1502 Amendment. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by an instrument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

Revised 09/28/12 Tof 10. Agreement ID: Restorative Justice Partners, inc,
. . : Amaunt  $44,13300 |
Term: 07/01/18 to 08/3042019 .




15,03 Waiver. Atry waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreerment must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR A waiver of any of the terms and conditions

of this Agreement shall not be construed as'a wawer of any other terms or conditions in this
Agreement

15 04 Contractor, The term “CONTRACTOR” as used in this Agreement includes

CONTRACTOR’s officers, agents, and employees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in
the performanee of this Agreement,

15 03 Dlsgutes. CON
© dispute.

Wi "ithout thé; j:k‘igr Wi;itten oonsent of the
:ah

be.su'bcontr eted without the

15,13 Construction of Agreemehﬁ‘-:-.Thé.;;ﬂouﬂ{ty 4 CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated in the review and revision of this Agtesment and that any rule of
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall’
not apply in the intetpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement,

1514 Countetparts, This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which

shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement

Revised 19/23/12 ‘ §of 10 Ag:‘eement ID: Restorativa Justlee Pariners, Inc.
: ) Amoting; - $44,133,00
Term: 07/01118 to 06/30/2019




1515 Authority. Any individual executing this Agresment on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and watrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to

enter info this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement.

1516 Integration. This. Agreement, including the exhibiis, represent the entire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supetsode all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, gither
written ot oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this
Agteement, which is th Hab e Condtyasigns the Agreement,

1517 agy ~conflict or inconsistency

Svislonsiiof any exhibit or other
‘brevail and control,

ik tion tft blai ntetionll

Revised 09/28/12 9of10 Agreement II): Restorative Justice Partners, inc,

Amount:  $44,133.00 _
Term! 07/01/18 to 06/30/2019




16,0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year written below,

_ ~COUNTY OF® CONTRACTOR
(7‘%— - ___ Restoratlvs Justice Pariners, Inc.

Confracts/Purchasing Officer ‘ Coniractor’s Business Name*
Date: 7 ol ‘
By: By Le«%'(\d{ a-r )(A/Lzu.&b‘t
Department Head (ifapplicable) - Y(Sifnature of Chair, Presideut, or
Vice-Prasident)*

Date:

p_ez%a,x\ A Subsidd, bugided

Approved as tnioj’ 7(4‘_‘ ¥ Name and Title ‘

By: ‘/ anal= . Date: 5518 ‘ :
nunty Counsal

Date: 5%!/%,41/_3: i d ﬂ I /l

By W :

{Signature of Secsetary, @5 . Secretary, CFO,
mﬁ/(
By:

Treasurér or Asst, Treasurer)*
' dit‘tb‘)_jﬁﬂf{ﬂ;r Name and ‘[ftle
Date: -
- Date: 5/ it ;} J g

Approved as to Fiscal

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:

Risk Management
Date:

FINSTRUCTIONS; If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including fimited labitity and non-profit corporations, the Full
iégal name of the corporetion shall be ser forth above together with the signetures of two specified officers, [F
CONTRACTOR is & partaership, the nama of the partnership shall be ser forth above together with the signatuye of a
purtner who hag autharity fo execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnesship, If CONTRACTOR. is contracting in sn
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agresment.

*Approval by County Counsel is required
Approval by Auditor/Controller is required
*Approval by Risk Management is required only if changes are made in sections 7 or &

Revised 09/28712 1¢of [0 Agresment TD: Restoratlive Justice Parners, Inc.
Amount;  $44,133.00
Termn; 07/01/18 1o DB/30/20148




| EXHIBIT-A

" EXHIBIT-A

To Agreement by and between
Monterey County Sheriff’s Office, hereinaftar referred to as “County”
AND
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc., hetjemafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

Scope of Services / Payment Provisions _

A.  SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al CONTRACTOR shall provide services and staff and otherwise do all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

1. Provide 0,10 FTE of Executive Director tlme ‘0.50 FTE of Case Manager I'time
And 0.20 FTE of Case Manager II time towards this program
2. Provide course currioulum designed to educate offenders on the impact that
ctime has on victims
- -3, Provide Victim of Crimne speakers, who themselves have been a victim of
eritne, to provide first hand testimony on how crime has affected them
4, Develop a Strategic Plan for Implementation; -
STC training for all Jail Progtam Staff
Develop plan and timeline to launch program
Emplement VIP course for small group of inmates-pilot
Coordinate with other agencies, as needed
Develop documentation system to substantiate results, present reports
Seek out long term funding for an ongoing program .

.o e T

A2 County Responmbilitles

—

County agrees to provide up to $44,133,00 in funding, based on actual blllmgs
received from CONTRACTOR, as outlined below.
2. Provide space for mectings, coordination, and secutity clearances as needed
“for the VOC team to meet with the Programs Team and with inmates’
.- Using VOC guidelines, help identify inmates for the VOC ptogram
Arrange quarterly cooidination mestings with CONTRACTOR
Validate documentation system for the program

R

Restorative justice Partners, Inc.
Amount: $44,133.00 :
Term:  07/01/2018t606/30/2019 - Page 1




EXHIBIT-A

m%

B.  PAYMENT PROVISIONS

B1 COMPENSATION/ PAYMENT

County shall pay an amount not to exceed $44,133.00 for the performance of all things
necessary for or incidental to the performance of work as set forth in the budget listed

below: ' ,
Projection of how the pilot funds will be allocated Year 1
penses . : ' 2018/19
es

Executive Director 7,260

.10 of salary L

VIP Case ManagerI 9,013

.50 of galary :

VIP Case Manager [1 -

Fully funded .20FTE 12,480
Total Salaties $ 28,753

yroll Taxes & Benefits

Social Security (6.2%) 1,783

Medicare (1.45%) 417
Total Salaries, Taxes & Benefits . '$30,954
Program Expenses _
Accounting 1,200
Insurance 450
Payroll 480
Staff Development 1,000
Volunteer and Partner Development 1,400
Training Materials . 800
Rent/ Utilities . 2,150
Program Supplies 1,200
Office Equipment 500
Administrative Cost 4,000

- ITotal Program Expenses $13,180

Total Expenses $44,133

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
Amount: $44,133.00 _
Term: 07/01/2018 to 06/30/2019

Page 2




EXHIBIT-A

W

CONTRACTOR shall charge expenses as allocated by line item. Funding may be

reallocated between line items upon request and justification by CONTRACTOR and
written approval by Jail Captain,

ALL TAXABLE ITEMS SHOULD BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED. It is preferabls to

state the tax rate applied in parenthesis and all taxes should be listed as a separate line
item.

There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement,

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this
contract are not in excess of those charged any other client for the same services
performed by the same individuals,

B.2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

Invoicing shall oceur monthly. 1t is preferable to submit statements electronically to the
County’s invoice tracking system at; '

MCS0OSheriff Fiscal@eo monterey.ca.us

If CONTRACTOR lacks the ability to use this system, hard copy invoices will be
accepted via mail addressed to the following location:

Monterey County Sheriff/Coroner’s Office
Attention: Fiseal Unit Accounts Payable
1414 Natividad Road

Salinas, CA 93906

Invoices due for June services each year must be presented by July 15% of that same year,
County may, in its sole discretion, terminate the contract or withhold payments claimed
by CONTRACTOR for services rendered if CONTRACTOR fails to satisfactorily

comply with any term or condition of this Agreement,

No payments in advance or in anticipation of services or supplies to be provided under
this Agreement shall be made by County,

Restora
Amount:  $44,133.00 :
Term: 07/01/2018 to 06/30/2019 - Page 3

ers, Inc,




EXHIBIT-A | |
W

County shall not pay any claims for payment for services submitted more than twelve
(12) months after the calendar month in which the services were completed.

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsxble for any audit exceptlons ot
disallowed costs incurred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors,

R ) T
Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. : :
Amount:  $44,133.00 _

Term:  07/01/2018t006/30/2019 . Page 4




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc,

Community Corrections Partnership
Proposal

February 2018

EXHIBIT B - RESTORATIVE JUSTICE PARTNERS, INC




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, EXHIBITB - _ February 2018

Restorative Justice Partners, Inc. _
Community Corrections Partnership Proposal

ORGANIZATION INFORMATION

1. Organization Name: Restorative Justice Partners, Inc.
. AXA:RJP, Inc,

2, Tax status: 501 (c) (3) nonprofit
3. Tax ID # (EIN): 77-0168443

4, Organization’s address:
229 Reindollar Ave., Suite B, Marina, CA 93933

5. Telephone; 831,883,4325 office 831,869,7641

6. Orgamzatmn s wcb31te Rcstora.tlvejustlccpartmrs com

7. Executive Director; Jennie Burciaga, MPP

8, Email: restorativejusticepartners@gmail.com

9, Objective; The Victim Impact Program {VIP} supports offenders to become
more aware of the impact that crime has on victims by providing course
curriculum and in-person victim speakers to correcuonal institutions,

10, Request: Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, respectfully requests $44,133

for a one year pilot project to plan and lmplement a small VIP course within the
Monterey County Jail,

The mlssion of Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, is to provide support and
- education to those affected by conflict to encourage
accountab1l1ty, reparation, and empathy.




Restorative Justico Partners; Inc, EXHIBIT B - February 2018

Organizational Background
In 1999, a Community Restorative Justice Commission was appointed by the
Monterey County Board of Supervisors, Increased interest for restorative justice (RJ)
practices led to the incorporation of Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, (RJP, Inc), The
- keynote programs of the agency are the Victim Offender Reconciliation Program
- {VORP) and Victim Impact Program (VIP}. These processes offer a restorative justice
based dialogue in which victim(s) suppott the opportunity to meet juvenile offenderfs)
in a safe and structured setting, VORP practices, in turn, form the basis of the
Restorative Justice in the Schools (RJ Schools) program, As these practices have been
studied - and found effective - for decades, so RJ Schools is proving its worth in
Monterey County K-12 schoels, And thanks to local supporters, Monterey County is
now arguably a California leader of RJ implementation within juvenile-serving
ingtitutions. During the past decade RJP, Inc. has grown stronger with a record of
providing consistent service year after year. These successes have laid the groundwork

for supporting expansion into the adult arena to support the Community Corrections
_ Partnership investments in; ‘

» Reducing recldivism :
» Maintaining and improving public safety ,
» Containing, or eventually reducing, the number of incarceration beds

RJP, Inc.'s programs are specifically designed with two goals in mind: to keep people
from involvement in the already-overburdened criminal justice system and to support
systems to transform climate and ¢ulture toward improvement of the well-being of
people, families and their surrounding communities, It is the objective of RJP, Inc. to
ensure that individuals are given the opportunity to learn from their mistake(s), modify
their behavior, make different decisions over time, and have more beneficial outcomes
when confronted with future challenges, These improved decision-making skills can in
turn mitigate recidivism, thus enabling families to thrive in -- and sven make
significant contributions to -- their communities,

Reque#t ‘

Restorative Justice Partners; Inc, respectfully requests $$44,133 for & Year One pilot
project to plan and implement a small Victim Impact course within the Monterey
.County Jail, The funds will provide for coordination of a Victim Impact curriculum
training for Program Unit staff with live {not recorded) trained, volunteer speakers at
the Monterey County Jail, in coordination with the Sheriff's Department, .

Victim Impact Program (VIP)

The Victim Impact Program (VIP) educates offenders to become more aware of the
impact that crime has on victims by providing a pre-set course curriculum and in-
person victim speakers to attend the classes in correctional institutions, This “Listen
& Learn" curriculum (see Appendix 1}, or another mutually selected evidenced-based
victim focused training, provided by the Office for Victims of Crime (OVC) Training and
Technical Assistant Center, focuses on informing offenders of the long term harm.
caused by their actions, The course builds understanding and relationships between
victims of crime and those that have offended in similar ways. The VIP speakers, a
group of volunteers who have been victims of crime, currently address groups of
juvenile offenders in Monterey County at the Youth Center and Juvenile Hall,




Restorative Justice Partnets, Inc, EXHIBIT B February 2018

The Victim Irnpact Program supports offenders to become more aware of the impact
that crime has on victims, their families, and the community, RJP, Inc, then provides
support and education to victitn impact speakers with the goal of assisting them to
“effectively speak to audiences as specified by the course curriculummi. Through this
course, offenders develop empathy and make attitudinal changes leading to reduced
future harm to the community. Additionally, VIP offers a sdfe and structured setting in
which an offender’s own victimization can be examined to support emotional healing

and a reduced tendency toward crime. Through this process, offenders may develop
empathy and ma.ke attitudinal changes,

Organization need

RJP, Inc, has historically been able to make big strides on a modest budget
throughout Montersy County. It gathers support from invested volunteers,
community members, foundations, and other partners in order to work with
stakeholders, such as those of the Community Restorative Justice Commission, If
RJP, In¢. is able to partner with the CCP on this pilot project, funding would be
allocated toward a part time, paid Adult VIP Case Manager position as well as the

research, planning, organizational oversite, volunteer development, and actlon that.
will be necessaty to provide the service: ‘

Objeetive: Develop a St'rateg;ie Plan for Implementation
> Include a STC training for all Jall Program Staff as appropriate
» Reach an agreed on plan among partners for Jaunching project
> Implement VIP course for small group of inmates- pilot
» Document results, findings, and seek out funding for an ongoing service

Expected Results:
» Maintenance and support of victim speakers
o Speakers report making a beneficial contribution those served, and
supported with training and information
¢ ‘Inmates constructively reflect on past crimes and release antt-soexal
attitudes
» Engagement with mstltutton(s) is mutnatly beneﬁcial with measurable results
o Coordination meetings held once per quarter with institution staﬁ
o ldentify timeline and meet schedule
o Advanced tralmng held when néeded or recommended
o Jail staff remains capable of teaching curriculum to inmates . -
.» System for data collection both speakers and participants
o RJP, Inc, will provide outcoine and indicator statistics on the pﬂot
prqject as well as case study narratives,

The Victim Impact Program is demgned to bring understanding, reeoncﬂiatton and
healing to program participants, offenders and victims alike, so that they can
experlerice more' satisfying lives. It is a process that is reasonable in cost, and brings
hope to the people being released from custody, their famhes, and the community,
RJP, Inc. expects to learn and teach a lot'duting the first year's pilot project, and, if
desired CCP partners can expect a strengthened and more replicable restorative
justice expansion to be included in a Year 2 proposal




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, EXHIBIT B

February 2018
Projection of how.the pilot funds will be allocated Year 1
Xpenges ' 2018/19

{Salaries

Executive Director 7,260

10 of salary ‘
- VIP Case Manager I 9,013

.50 of salary - -

VIP-Case Manager II '

Fully funded. .20FTE 12,480

Total Salaries .$ 28,753
[Payroll Taxes & Benefits

Social Security (6.2%) 1,783

Medicare (1.45%) 417
Total Salaries, Taxes & Benefits $30,959
Program Expenses '
Accounting ' 1,200
Insurance - 450
Payroll - 480
Staff Development v 1,000
Voluriteer and Partner Development 1,400
Training Materials 800
IRent/Utilities 2,180
Program Supplics 1,200
Office Equipment 500
Administrative Cost 4,000 |
Total Program Expenses $13,180
Total Expenses %44,133

The fundamental ﬁnifying hypothesis of restorative practices is that “human beings
are happier, more cooperative and productive, and more likely to make positive
changes in their behavior wheni those in positipns of authority do things with them,

rather than to them or for them,”

- Ted Wachtel, International Institute of Restorative Practices, Presidf;ht & Founder




Restorative Justice Partners, Inc, EXHIBIT B February 2018

Appendix 1
About This Curriculum

Weloome to the Offlas for Victims of Crime (OVC) TTAC's download center for the Victim Impact: Listen
and Learn curriculum. Victim tmpact s geared toward helplng offenders to become more aware of the
Impact that crime has on victims and to take responsibliity for their actions and begin to make amends, The
curiculum makes victims and thelr rights a central premise, In 1998, the Callfornia Youth Authority and
Mathers Against Drunk Driving developed the first comprehensive national victim impact curriculum with

funding from OVC. Since then, the victim impact program has been replicated in many states, in both
juvenile and adult facllifies. - o

Ovclre{;ognizea the need for a standardized curdculum that could be used with adults and']uvenilés——éne

that puts *victims firsl,” and in 2008, it awarded funding to the California Department of Corrections and
Rehabiiitation to develop one. :

In 2018, OVC Training and Technlcal Asslstance Center (OVC TTAC) updated stalistics, terminelogy, and
other Information throughout the curriculym. In addition, OVC TTAC revised several pre-/post-test questions
and added an automatic Scoring process, :

Victim Impact: Listen and Learn consists of 13 units, built around 10 core crime topics: property crime,

assault, robbery, hate and blas, gang violence, sexual assault, child abuse and neglect, domestic violence,
drurk and Impalred driving, and homicide. - .

OVC, through OVC TTAC, can help by offering education and tools to the fleld at no cost, 5o those who
provide services have the skills 1o reach out to victims of every type of crime, from every background, In
every placs, and offer them what they need to rebuild their lives.

Saurce: www.ovcttac.goviviewsiHowWeCanHelp/dspHowWeHelp.cfm




